Alcohol and Gaming **Commission of Ontario** Commission des alcools Et des jeux de l'Ontario

90, avenue Sheppard East

90 Sheppard Avenue East Suite 200

Bureau 200 Toronto ON M2N 0A4 Toronto ON M2N 0A4



Tel./Tél.: 416 326-8700 or/ou 1 800 522-2876 toll free in Ontario/sans fraise n Ontario

Senior Judges Report

Name of Track	Western Fa	Western Fair Raceway				
Date	Monday, 23	Monday, 23 May 2022			17:50	
Weather	Partly Cloud	Partly Cloudy 14 C Wind 14 K NW				
Track Conditio	n Fast	Fast				
No of Races	10	Number of qualifying races		Total Entr	ies 70	
Mutual Handle \$571,617						
Contact Vet	Paddock Meeting	Track Maintenance Meeting	Investiç Visit	gator	Outgoing Senior Judge Update	

Senior Judge	Associate Judge	Associate Judge
Jeff Minler	Tyler Fines	Kelly Counsell (remote)

Report on day's events:

(Accidents, claims, fines and/or suspensions, objections and/or disqualifications, refunds and any other pertinent incidents)

Office

Draw conducted for the Camluck Classic scheduled for May 27.

Races

Race 1 Reviewed the stretch, #3 Township Willy and #2 EL Wildsport come together near the finish, no placing required.

Race 2 Inquiry X2. First Inquiry, #5 Kabelle made a break and was not inside the fair start pole. Refund of \$11,083, no video, the horse was too far back. Second Inquiry. Reviewed the break in the first turn by #1 Northern Ironman. There were no violations of the breaking rule, finished 4th.

Also reviewed the breaks by #3 Nigel Springwell, was off stride for more than 25 consecutive strides. The horse finished 5th and was placed 6th. Video- https://youtu.be/Pq4CJm9t-GA

Wayne Henry was found to be in violation of AGCO rule 22.23.03 B, Policy Directive 1-2022. Mr Henry did use more than acceptable wrist action while urging. Second offence within 1 year. 5 day driving suspension May 26,27,28,29,30. And a monetary penalty of \$300. Ruling # 1727292

Race 3 Clear

Race 4 Clear

Race 5 Reviewed racing at the $\frac{1}{4}$ pole. #2 Rave Review appeared to have jumped over a shadow, did not break, no violations.

Race 6 Clear

Race 7 Clear

Race 8 Clear

Race 9 That's a Beach lost a shoe before the $\frac{3}{4}$ pole then made an equipment break. Reviewed pylons after the $\frac{1}{2}$ on #6 Tuukka Rasp, no violations.

Race 10 Clear